




May 6, 1992

Stephen G. Lodge

National Confectioners Association

7900 Westpark Dr., Suite A-320

McLean, Virginia  22102-4203






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-212

Dear Mr. Lodge:


You have requested advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your question concerns past conduct, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(4).

QUESTION


Was the National Confectioners Association ("NCA") required to file a major donor report if the ballot measure committee to which NCA made a $25,000 contribution during 1991 disbanded the ballot measure qualification process before the major donor statement was due?

CONCLUSION


Yes, a major donor campaign statement (Form 461) was required to be filed no later than January 31, 1992, covering the period January 1, 1991 through December 31, 1991.

FACTS


The NCA made a contribution of $25,000 in November 1991 to the Sales Tax Revolt Committee (I.D. # 911793), organizers of the "Necessities of Life" ballot initiative campaign.  In January 1992, NCA was notified that the ballot initiative campaign was being abandoned.  In a telephone conversation with me on April 23, 1992, you stated that this was NCA's first contribution made to a California candidate, ballot measure, or committee.  You also stated that NCA made a political contribution of over $1,000 to another state ballot measure committee in 1992.  

ANALYSIS


The Act requires California state and local committees to file periodic disclosure reports.  (Sections 84200-84204.)  An organization will qualify as a committee if it:


(a) 
Receives contributions totaling one thousand ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.


(b)
Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or


(c)
Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees.






Section 82013.


As I explained to you in our telephone conversation of April 23, 1992, because NCA is an organization which receives funds from its members, but is formed primarily for purposes other than making contributions to California candidates, ballot measures, or committees, NCA became a major donor committee the first year it made contributions totaling $10,000 or more. (Section 82013(c)). Therefore, NCA qualified as a committee when it made the $25,000 contribution to the Sales Tax Revolt Committee and was required to file a major donor campaign statement (Form 461) covering the period January 1 through December 31, 1991.  The statement was due January 31, 1992.  The fact that the Sales Tax Revolt Committee disbanded its ballot measure campaign in 1992 does not affect NCA's filing requirements. 


Because NCA established a "history" of making contributions in connection with California elections it will qualify as a recipient committee in any future calendar year in which it makes contributions or expenditures totaling $1,000 or more to California candidates or committees.  (Section 82013(a)).  You stated that NCA made a contribution in excess of $1,000 in 1992 to a ballot measure committee.  On April 24, 1992, our office mailed NCA a Statement of Organization (Form 410), Campaign Disclosure Statement (Form 420) and the Campaign Disclosure Information Manual C.  The Statement of Organization (Form 410) is required to be filed within 10 days of NCA qualifying as a recipient committee.  In addition, if NCA's 1992 contribution was made between January 1 and March 17, 1992, a campaign statement (Form 420) was due on March 22, 1992.  If the contribution was made after March 17th, NCA's first campaign statement will be due on May 21, 1992, covering the period January 1, 1992 through May 16, 1992.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







Enclosure

